
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
UPMINSTER TAP ROOM 

 
AGENDA 

 

11.00 am 
Monday 

17 December 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney 
Christine Vickery 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman - 01708 4330862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing – Licencing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - UPMINSTER TAP ROOM, 1B 
SUNNYSIDE GARDENS, UPMINSTER, RM14 3DT (Pages 7 - 40) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Victoria Freeman – Democratic 
Services Officer 
01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Ass
[...]
r names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
 

Page 2



5.     Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 5 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission.  Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman 
[...]
g of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.      Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.      Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
Date 17 December 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Upminster Taproom 
1b Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster, 
RM14 3DT 
Variation Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr Kasey Conway, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432555 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Robert 
Knowles under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was 
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority 07th November 2018. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premises is located on the corner of the junction where Sunnyside Gardens joins 
with St Marys Lane. There is a petrol station directly opposite that is licensed for the 
supply of alcohol and late night refreshment. Sunnyside Road is a terraced street with 
no other licensed premises apart from Upminster Tap Room and Shell Petrol Station. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 11:00 23:00 

Tuesday 11:00 23:00 

Wednesday 11:00 23:00 

Thursday 11:00 23:00 

Friday 11:00 23:00 

Saturday 11:00 23:00 

Sunday 11:00 23:00 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Late Night Refreshment & Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday   

Tuesday   

Wednesday   

Thursday   

Friday 11:00 00:00 

Saturday 11:00 00:00 

Sunday   
 

Non-standard timings 
 

 

Day Start Finish 

Christmas Eve 11:00 00:30 

Boxing Day 11:00 00:30 

New Years Eve 11:00 00:30 

Easter Thursday 11:00 00:30 

Good Friday 11:00 00:30 

Easter Monday 11:00 00:30 

Bank Holiday 
Sundays 

11:00 00:30 

All Saints Day 11:00 00:30 

St Georges Day 11:00 00:30 

St Patricks Day 11:00 00:30 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Friday 
16th November 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

There were 0 representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There was 1 representation against this application from responsible authorities. 
The representation was made by the Planning Authority. 
 

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and 
[...]
 NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will the schedule to provide late night refreshment be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start EndPage 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure  select as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

To extend the opening hours for the sale and consumption of alcohol at 1B Sunnyside Gardens

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

 

Non standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the provision of late night refreshment at different times from 
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve                                                               11:00 to 00:30 
Boxing Day                                                                    11:00 to 00:30 
New Years Eve                                                              11:00 to 00:30                                                      
Good Friday                  
[...]
ve, 
list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve                                                               11:00 to 00:30 
Boxing Day                                                                    11:00 to 00:30 Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
New Years Eve                                                              11:00 to 00:30                                                      
Good Friday                                                                   11:00 to 00:30 
Easter Monday                                                              11:00 to 00:30 
Bank Holiday Sundays                                                11:00 to 00:30 
All Saints Day                                                                 11:00 to 00:30 
St Georges Day                                                             11:00 to 00:30  
St Patricks Day                                                              11:00 to 00:30 
American Independence Day                                  11:00 to 00:30 
Whole of December                                                    11.00 to 00.30

Section 14 of 18

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may 
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for 
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Not Applicable

Section 15 of 18

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve                                                               11:00 to 00:30 
Boxing Day                                                                    11:00 to 00:30 
New Years Eve                                                              11:00 to 00:30                                                      
Good Friday                                                                   11:00 to 00:30 
Easter Monday                                                              11:00 to 00:30 
Bank Holiday Sundays                                                11:00 to 00:30 
All Saints Day                                                                 11:00 to 00:30 
St Georges Day                                                             11:00 to 00:30  
St Patricks Day                                                              11:00 to 00:30 
American Independence Day                                  11:00 to 00:30 
Whole of December                                                    11.00 to 00.30

Identify those conditions currently imposed o
[...]
practice 

• Has sought advice from the responsible authorities 

• Has implemented any advice that has been given by the responsible authorities 

• Is able to understand verbal and written advice and legal requirements 

• Can demonstrate knowledge of the licensing objectives, relevant parts of the 
Licensing Policy and their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 

• Is able to run their business lawfully and in accordance with good business 
practices 

• Is able to demonstrate a track record of compliance with legal requirements. 

Where there is a history of non-compliance associated with the premises the 
Licensing Authority is unlikely to grant a new or variation application unless there is 
evidence of significant improvement in management standards. 

Licencing Policy  14 

The Licensing Authority is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and 
businesses in the vicinity of licenced premises, particularly when late hours have been 
sought. Where relevant representations are received, the Licensing Authority will 
impose appropriate restrictions or controls on the licence to support the prevention of 
undue noise disturbance from licensed premises. 

 

Representation: 

An assessment by the planning services has been previously undertaken under a planning 
application with reference P0235.15. Upon review of all material considerations in terms of 
the use of the property, it was seemed necessary and expedient to restrict the use of the 

Page 38



  

property to prevent a public nuisance. The use has subsequently been conditioned so that: 

Condition 5 states: 
The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following times; 
11.00 -23.00. 
 
The Planning Team not received any application to vary this condition. 

The licence application proposes a use that exceeds the restrictions that have been placed 
on the use by the planning department; and the use proposed does not have lawful 
planning status and the application therefore does not accord with licencing policy 6. 

Given the argument as set out above, the planning department’s concerns on the 
prevention of public nuisance have not been alleviated though the licence application. As 
this is the case, we ask that the licencing committee use their powers under licencing 
policy 1, 8 and 14 to take consideration of the views of the planning department as a 
responsible authority. You are therefore advised to restrict the hours of operation to what 
has been approved by the planning department as set out above. 

 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable): 

No visits to the property were undertaken. 

 

Application Number: P0235/15 

Description of 
proposal: 

The development proposed for change of use of single storey 
building from A2 (Office) to A4 (drinking establishment use) 
use. 

Outcome: Permission refused- Appeal allowed with conditions 

 

 

Other documents attached: 

NONE 

 

Dated: 19.11.2018 Officer: Onkar Bhogal  

Principal Planning Enforcement 
and Appeals Officer 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - UPMINSTER TAP ROOM, 1b Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster, RM14 3DT
	Variation Application - Redacted Version
	16443 Upminster Tap - Amended
	Website Notice
	Advert
	Map
	Planning Rep






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 December 2018 (11.00  - 11.26 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Christine Vickery 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Crowder declared that she had been a member of the Planning 
Committee that resolved to refuse Planning Application P0235.15, in 
respect of 1b Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster RM14 3DT; and that she had 
been a member of the Licensing Sub-Committee that determined the initial 
Licensing application for the premises.   
 
Councillor Whitney declared that he had been a member of the Planning 
Committee that resolved to refuse Planning Application P0235.15, in 
respect of 1b Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster RM14 3DT. 
 

3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - UPMINSTER TAP 
ROOM, 1B SUNNYSIDE GARDENS, UPMINSTER, RM14 3DT  
 
PREMISES 
Upminster Taproom 
1b Sunnyside Gardens 
Upminster 
RM14 3DT 
 
APPLICANT  
Mr Robert Knowles 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 
2018 

 

 

 

Details of Application  
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Late Night Refreshment & Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday   

Tuesday   

Wednesday   

Thursday   

Friday 11:00 00:00 

Saturday 11:00 00:00 

Sunday   

 
Non-standard timings: 
 

Day Start Finish 

Christmas Eve 11:00 00:30 

Boxing Day 11:00 00:30 

New Years Eve 11:00 00:30 

Easter Thursday 11:00 00:30 

Good Friday 11:00 00:30 

Easter Monday 11:00 00:30 

Bank Holiday Sundays 11:00 00:30 

All Saints Day 11:00 00:30 

St Georges Day 11:00 00:30 

St Patricks Day 11:00 00:30 

 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 16 November 2018 edition of the Romford 
Recorder. 
 
1. Details of Representations 

 
There were 0 representations against the application from interested 
persons. 
 
There was 1 representation against the application from a responsible 
authority, namely Havering’s Planning Authority. 
The representation from the planning authority related to the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. 
 
There was no representative from the planning department present at the 
hearing. 
 
An assessment by the planning services had previously been undertaken 
under a planning application.  Upon review of all material considerations in 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 
2018 

 

 

 

terms of the use of the property, it was deemed necessary and expedient to 
restrict the use of the property to prevent a public nuisance.  The use had 
subsequently been conditioned so that ‘the use hereby permitted shall not 
be open to customers outside the following times: 11:00 - 23:00’.  The 
Planning Team had not received any application to vary this condition.   
 
The licence application proposed a use that exceeded the restrictions that 
had been placed on the use by the planning department; and the use 
proposed did not have lawful planning status and the application therefore 
did not accord with Licensing Policy 6. 
 
4. Applicants Response  
 
Mrs Knowles presented the application on behalf of Mr Knowles.  Mrs 
Knowles advised that the application had been amended to reduce the 
hours for selling alcohol to a more moderate level as detailed in the report of 
the Licensing Officer.  Mrs Knowles explained that the premises had been 
operating since January 2016 as a licensed premises and provided a 
community hub for local customers.   
 
Mrs Knowles further explained that due to unforeseeable circumstances, an 
application to remove a planning condition had been delayed and that it was 
the intention of the applicant to submit a planning application in the near 
future.  The applicant confirmed that they were aware that an application 
would need to be approved to remove the planning restrictions that had 
been placed on the use by the planning department, in order for the 
premises to operate under any amended extended hours in accordance with 
Licensing Policy 6. 
  
Decision 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied by the representations of 
Mrs Knowles and the steps offered within the operating schedule that 
granting of the variation to the existing license would not affect the 
licensing objectives in a negative way and, in particular the objective 
of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee formed this view because: 
 

1. There had only been no representations against the application 
from interested persons. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
considered that this was indicative of a lack of public nuisance 
associated with the premises as members were aware that there 
had been significant local opposition to the granting of the 
original licence. It would be expected that further 
representations would have been received if there was a 
problem with public nuisance related to the premises. 
 

2. Since the granting of the original licences there had been no 
complaints about public nuisance. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 
3. The Licensing Sub-Committee had been impressed by Mrs 

Knowles presentation, along with the application and 
considered this to be a well run premises. 

 
4. There was only 1 representation against the application from a 

responsible authority, namely Havering’s Planning Authority. 
This did not set out any evidence to support its representation it 
had concerns that the extension of licensing times would not 
promote the objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 

5. Mrs Knowles had confirmed that she understood that the new 
licenced hours could not be put into effect until their planning 
application had been granted which they intended to do before 
they could operate their extended hours.  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


